

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
MARSHALL DIVISION**

MARK T. EDDINGSTON, JEFFERY M. )  
DAVIS, ELRIDGE NICHOLAS BOLLICH, )  
RAY A. COX and GEORGE GALANIS, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

UBS FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., )

Defendant. )

Case No. 2:12-CV-00422

**DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED COMPLAINT AND COMPEL ARBITRATION**

Deborah S. Davidson  
Andrew Scroggins (*pro hac vice*)  
Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP  
77 W. Wacker Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 324-1000; (312) 324-1001 (fax)  
ddavidson@morganlewis.com  
ascroggins@morganlewis.com

Ira Rosenstein (*pro hac vice*)  
Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10178-0060  
(212) 309-6001  
irosenstein@morganlewis.com

Michael C. Smith  
Siebman, Burg, Phillips & Smith LLP  
113 East Austin Street  
Marshall, Texas 75670  
(903) 938-8900; (972) 767-4620 (fax)  
michaelsmith@siebman.com

*Attorneys for Defendant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....	4
A. Plaintiffs Each Entered Into Binding Arbitration Agreements That Include Express Class Action Waivers .....	4
1. The PartnerPlus Plan Challenged By Plaintiffs Included An Arbitration Agreement.....	4
2. Plaintiffs Agreed To FA Compensation Plans Which Included An Arbitration Agreement.....	6
3. Plaintiffs’ Arbitration Agreements Cover Their Claims In This Action.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. The Court Should Dismiss The Amended Complaint And Compel Plaintiffs’ Claims To Arbitration Because All Claims In The Amended Complaint Are Subject To The Mandatory Arbitration Agreements To Which Plaintiffs Agreed .....	8
1. Standard Of Review And Burden Of Proof .....	8
2. The Federal Arbitration Act, Controlling Supreme Court And Fifth Circuit Authority, And Persuasive Authority That The Same Agreements Have Been Enforced By Other Courts All Strongly Favor Arbitration And Require The Court To Enforce Plaintiffs’ Arbitration Agreements. ....	9
3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Subject To Arbitration, And The Court Should Compel Each Plaintiff To Arbitrate His Individual Claims .....	11
a. The Arbitration Agreements Are Valid And Enforceable .....	12
b. Plaintiffs and UBSFS Agreed to Arbitration .....	14
c. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Covered By Their Arbitration Agreements .....	15
d. Plaintiffs’ Arbitration Agreements Should Be Enforced On A Non-Class Basis .....	16
B. The Court Should Dismiss Or Stay This Action.....	20
C. Plaintiffs’ Request For Injunctive Relief Should Be Stricken If They Are Not Compelled To Non-Class Arbitration.....	21
V. CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Apache Bohai Corp., LDC v. Texaco China, B.V.</i> , 330 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Armstrong v. Associates Int'l Holdings Corp.</i> , 242 F. App'x 955 (5th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	passim
<i>AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U. S. 643 (1986).....	10
<i>Becerra v. Newpark Mall Dental Group</i> , No. C 12-01325 LB, 2012 WL 3010973 (N.D. Cal. July 23, 2012).....	19
<i>Bell v. Koch Foods of Mississippi, LLC</i> , 358 F. App'x 498 (5th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Bourgeois v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , No. 11-2442 (KSH), 2012 WL 42917 (D.N.J. Jan. 9, 2012) .....	13, 14
<i>BP Exploration Libya Ltd. v. ExxonMobil Libya Ltd.</i> , 689 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	2, 9
<i>Brown v. St. Paul Travelers Cos., Inc.</i> , 331 Fed. Appx. 68 (2d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	2, 9
<i>D'Antuono v. Serv. Rd. Corp.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D. Conn. 2011).....	19
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	11
<i>Fedmet Corp. v. M/V Buyalyk</i> , 194 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	10, 20
<i>First Options of Chicago Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Genesco, Inc. v. T. Kakichi &amp; Co., Ltd.</i> , 815 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	16
<i>Gordon v. JKP Enterprises Inc.</i> , 35 Fed. Appx. 386 (5th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	8, 19
<i>Horenstein v. Mortg. Mkt., Inc.</i> , 9 F. App'x 618 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Hornsby v. Macon County Greyhound Park, Inc.</i> , No. 3:10cv680-MHT, 2012 WL 2135470 (M.D. Ala. June 13, 2012).....	19
<i>In re AdvancePCS Health L.P.</i> , 172 S.W.3d.....	12
<i>In re Big 8 Food Stores</i> , 166 S.W.3d 869 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2005).....	12
<i>In re Dallas Peterbilt, Ltd.</i> , 196 S.W.3d 161 (Tex. 2006).....	12
<i>In re Dillard Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 198 S.W.3d 778 (Tex. 2006).....	12
<i>In re Halliburton</i> , 80 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2002).....	12
<i>In re RRG T, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 622736 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2006) .....	13
<i>Jones v. Fujitsu Network Communications, Inc.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 688 (N.D. Tex. 1999) .....	12
<i>Kramer v. Smith Barney</i> , 80 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>LaVoice v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-2308, 2012 WL 124590 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2012) .....	passim
<i>Lewis v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (N.D. Cal. 2011) (“ <i>Lewis</i> ”).....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Marsh v. 33 Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 146 (2003) .....	15
<i>Martindale v. Sandvik, Inc.</i> , 173 N.J. 76, 800 A.2d 872 (2002).....	14
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	10
<i>McKee v. Home Buyers Warranty Corp.</i> , 45 F.3d 981 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	2, 9
<i>Mehler v. Terminix Int'l Co. L.P.</i> , 205 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Metzger v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 227 N.Y. 411, 125 N.E. 814 (1920).....	13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Morrison v. Anway Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	2, 9
<i>Paper, Allied-Indus., Chem. &amp; Energy Workers Int'l Union Local No. 4-2001 v. ExxonMobil Ref. &amp; Supply Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	9
<i>Reed v. Florida Metro. Univ. Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	2
<i>Sarbak v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 531 (D.N.J. 2004).....	14
<i>Smith Barney Shearson, Inc. v. Boone</i> , 46 F.3d 750 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	16, 19
<i>Valero Refining, Inc. v. M/T Lauberhorn</i> , 813 F.2d 60 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	21
<i>Walton v. Rose Mobile Homes LLC</i> , 298 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Webb v. Investacorp., Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	11

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	10, 11
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	21
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....	3
Texas Business & Commerce Code, Sections 15.05 and 15.50 .....	1
